

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

GREGORY GREENE, JOSEPH LACK,
ANTHONY MOTTO, and GREGORY
PEARCE, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MIZUHO BANK, LTD., a Japanese financial
institution, and MARK KARPELES, an
individual,

Defendants.

Case No. 14 C 01437

Judge Gary Feinerman

Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox

**DEFENDANT MIZUHO BANK, LTD.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SANCTIONS UNDER RULE 11**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Plaintiffs Allege That Mizuho Made It “Impossible” For Mt. Gox’s U.S. Customers To Withdraw Fiat Currency From Mt. Gox.....	2
II. [REDACTED]	4
III. Edelson Continues To Advance The Impossibility Allegation In The Fourth Amended Complaint.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Edelson Has Violated Rule 11 By Filing A Complaint That Included Factual Allegations That Edelson Knew Were Not True	7
II. The Court Should Order Edelson To Remove The Untrue Allegations From The Complaint.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	6
<i>CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc. v. Office and Prof'l Emps. Intern. Union, Local 39</i> , 443 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Divane v. Krull Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Homecare CRM, LLC v. Adam Grp., Inc. of Middle Tenn.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Lord v. High Voltage Software, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-04469, 2017 WL 1178147 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017).....	6
<i>In re Meier</i> , 223 F.R.D. 514 (W.D. Wis. 2004)	6
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Cypress</i> , No. 15-112233, 2017 WL 1521735 (11th Cir. Apr. 28, 2017).....	7
<i>Raziev v. Compass Truck Sales, LLC</i> , No. 13 C 00737, 2016 WL 3165733 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 2016)	8
<i>Sansone v. Kormex Metal Craft, Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 8418, 2016 WL 1529900 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2016)	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	10
Other Authorities	
5A Charles Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1336 (3d ed. 1998).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	<i>passim</i>
